
NOTICE OF MEETING 

Joint Informal meeting of the Alexandra Park & 
Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the 

Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee 

 
(Alexandra Park & Palace Advisory Committee established by Statute in 1985) 
 
To:  The Members of the 

Advisory Committee (Statutory) and the Consultative Committee 
 

David McNulty - Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road, Wood Green  
London, N22 8HQ 
 
Contact: Felicity Parker, Principal Committee 
Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
E-mail: 
Felicity.Parker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
7 January 2013 
 

Dear Member, 
 
The JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE will take place on TUESDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2013 commencing at 19:30 
hrs in THE TRANSMITTER HALL, ALEXANDRA PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 7AY to consider the business set out in the Agenda detailed below. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Felicity Parker 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 - 28)  
 
 i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 16 October 2012. 
 
ii.  To note the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 16 October 2012.  
 
iii. To note the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board: 
 
 24 July 2012 (approved) 
 6 November 2012 (draft) 
 

4. PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE  (PAGES 29 - 34)  
 
 To receive the report of the Park Manager, Alexandra Palace. 

 
5. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  (PAGES 35 - 50)  
 
 To receive the report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace and Park. 

 
6. REGENERATION  (PAGES 51 - 88)  
 
 To receive the report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace and Park. 

 



 

3 

7. GOVERNANCE    
 
 To receive a verbal update on governance. 

 
8. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK    
 
9. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS    
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS    
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The dates of future meetings will be confirmed following approval at the Annual 

Council meeting in May. 
 
 

 



 

4 

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association : Mr K. Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Mr D. Heathcote 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association : Mr J. Athanassiou 

Palace View Residents Association : Ms E. Richardson 
The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Liebeck 
1 Vacancy  
 
 
 

Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
Alexandra Ward  : Councillor Beacham 
Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Christophides 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Erskine 
Hornsey Ward  : Councillor Gorrie 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor Jenks 
Councillor Gibson 

Council-wide Member : Councillor Griffith 
Council-wide Member : Councillor Dogus 

 
 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  Ms E. Regan 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Alexandra Palace Garden Centre    Mr C. Campbell-Preston 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      Mr C. Marr 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
CUFOS       Mr J. Smith 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   Mr N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Miss R. Macdonald   
Palace View Residents’ Association   Ms V. Paley 
Vitrine Ltd - The Lakeside Café     Mr A. Yener 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association   Prof. R. Hudson 
 
 
Appointed Members: 
Councillor Cooke  
Councillor Demirci 
Councillor Hare 



 

5 

Councillor Peacock 
Councillor Scott 
Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Williams 
 
Also to: 
Chief Executive      
Trust’s Solicitor      
Director of Corporate Resources 
Head of Legal Services 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

PRESENT: * denotes absence 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association : Mr K. Ranson 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Mr D. Heathcote 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association : *Mr J. Athanassiou 

Palace View Residents Association : *Ms E. Richardson 
The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Liebeck 
1 Vacancy  
 

Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
Alexandra Ward  : *Councillor Beacham 
Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Christophides 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Erskine 
Hornsey Ward  : *Councillor Gorrie 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor Jenks 
Councillor Gibson 

Council-wide Member : Councillor Griffith 
Council-wide Member : *Councillor Dogus 

 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  *Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  *Ms E. Regan 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    *Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Alexandra Palace Garden Centre    *Mr C. Campbell-Preston 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      *Mr C. Marr 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
CUFOS        *Mr J. Smith 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   *Mr N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Miss R. Macdonald   
Palace View Residents’ Association   Ms V. Paley 
Vitrine Ltd - The Lakeside Café     *Mr A. Yener 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association   *Prof. R. Hudson 
 
Consultative Committee Appointed Members: 
Councillor Cooke  
*Councillor Demirci 
Councillor Hare 
*Councillor Peacock 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

Councillor Scott 
*Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Williams 
 
Also attending 
Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive – Alexandra Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Felicity Parker – Clerk to the Committee (LB Haringey) 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC87. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 In the absence of the Chair, Colin Marr, the clerk called for nominations for Chair 
for this meeting. 
 
Denis Heathcote nominated Gordon Hutchinson, which was unanimously 
seconded by the Committee and it was 
 
RESOLVED that Gordon Hutchinson act as Chair of the meeting. 
 

Gordon Hutchinson in the Chair 
 

APSC88. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Liz Richardson, Councillor Beacham, 
Councillor Gorrie, Councillor Dogus, Colin Marr, Prof. R Hudson and Councillor 
Peacock. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Hare. 
 

APSC89. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner 
Estate Residents’ Association. 
 
John Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of item 5, as he had been 
commissioned to carry out some works in support of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid. 
 

APSC90. 
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the minutes of the Joint Informal meeting of the Alexandra 

Palace and Park Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee held on 17 July 2012. 

 
ii) To note the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 17 July 2012. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 
iii) To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 7 

June 2012. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Red Bull 
David Frith asked whether Red Bull had made any approach with regards to 
holding another event in the Park.  Duncan Wilson informed the Committee that 
there had been no approach made by Red Bull. 
 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board notes 
The Committee requested that the draft notes of the APPB be made available 
within the agenda pack for the Joint Informal me
[...]
ere in 
London, and the market was dynamic, which in turn would create more 
competition for the Palace in the future. 

• The ‘London Open House’ in September proved popular, with 800 visitors to 
the Transmitter Hall, BBC Studio A and Theatre.  Feedback was positive.  
Duncan Wilson thanked John Thompson and the Friends of the Theatre for 
facilitating the tours. 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC93. 
 

REGENERATION 

 RECEIVED the Regeneration report as set out in the agenda papers, and 
introduced by Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace. 
 
NOTED: 

• The main purpose of the report was to ask for written endorsement of the HLF 
bid from the Chairs of the Statutory Advisory Committee and the Consultative 
Committee. 

• Slides were shown of the proposed hotel development – Farrells had produced 
outline designs to show developers what would be possible within the confines 
of the existing building. 

• The HLF bid was a clearly defined process, and the £16.5m bid was a 
challenge.  Match-funding of £6.7m would have to be raised, and would require 
a significant contribution from the Local Authority.  HLF would look to the Local 
Authority to be supportive of the bid. 

• The scope of the scheme had varied – the focus was on the East Court, the 
theatre, Studios A & B, and the connecting rooms, but not the Transmitter Hall. 

• The East Court would be used to tell the story of Alexandra Palace through 
pictures and models.  This would lead to the refurbished studios.  It was not 
intended to create a permanently manned museum, but regular guided tours 
would be provided. 

• The appearance of the SE wing façade facing the Park would be improved by 
removing the unsightly blocking put there by the BBC. 

• The proposals represent the minimum spend to restore the two areas into a 
usable, viable space.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
i) To note the content of the report and to endorse the Trust’s bid to the 

Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
ii) That the Chairmen of both the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees shall write to the HLF in support of the bid. 
 

APSC94. 
 

NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK 

 None. 
 

APSC95. 
 

ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 None. 
 

APSC96. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

APSC97. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 NOTED the date of the next meeting – Tuesday 15 January 2013. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Chair 
 
Signed by the Chair …….………………… 
 
Date …………………… 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

PRESENT: * denotes absence 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

Mrs J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
Mr K. Ranson 
 

: 
: 

Bounds Green and District Residents’ 
Association 

Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association 

*Mr J. Athanassiou : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

*Ms L. Richardson  Palace View Residents’ Association 
Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
Mr. D. Liebeck  
VACANCY 

: Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor Beacham : Alexandra Ward   
Councillor Christophides : Bounds Green Ward 
Councillor Erskine : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor Gorrie : Hornsey Ward 
Councillor J. Jenks 
Councillor P. Gibson 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

Councillor E. Griffith : Council Wide appointment 
*Councillor Dogus : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive – Alexandra Palace 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Miss Felicity Parker – Clerk to the Committee 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC72. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jimmy Athanassiou, Liz Richardson, 
Councillor Beacham, Councillor Gorrie and Councillor Dogus. 
 

APSC73. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner 
Estate Residents’ Association. 
 

APSC74. 
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 

Committee meeting held on 17 July 2012. 
 
ii) To note the minutes of the Joint Informal meeting of the Alexandra Park and 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

Palace Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee meeting held on 17 July 2012. 

 
iii) To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 7 

June 2012. 
 

APSC75. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Committee noted the discussion held during the Joint SAC/CC meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i) To note the imminent commencement of the works at the cricket 

ground. 
 
ii) To support the proposals for improvement to the south-eastern corner 

of the Park. 
 
iii) To note the proposal for overnight gate closures. 
 
iv) To note the proposal to adjust a short section of the exterior wall of 

the Actual Workshop building. 
 

APSC76. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee noted the discussion held during the Joint SAC/CC meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC77. 
 

REGENERATION 

 The Committee noted the discussion held during the Joint SAC/CC meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i) To note the content of the report and to endorse the Trust’s bid to the 

Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
ii) That the Chairmen of both the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees shall write to the HLF in support of the bid. 
 

APSC78. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

APSC79. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 NOTED the date of the next meeting – Tuesday 15 January 2013. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 
 
Denis Heathcote 
 
Chair 
 
Signed by the Chair …….………………… 
 
Date …………………… 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2012 

 
Councillors Cooke (Chair), Stewart (Vice-Chair), Demirci, Hare, Peacock and 

Williams 
 

 
Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

V. Paley and C. Marr 

 
Observer:  
 
Also present: 
 
Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace 
Mark Hopson – Head of Regeneration & Development, Alexandra Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Nigel Watts - Director of Finance & Resources, Alexandra Palace 
Sue Barnett – Deloittes 
Daniel Griffiths – PPS Group 
Francis Maude – Donald Insall Associates 
Gary Young – Farrells and Partners 
 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO222. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scott, Denis Heathcote and 
Nigel Willmott. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Williams. 
 

APBO223. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

APBO224. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 Councillors Cooke, Hare and Stewart, declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in exempt agenda item 7 -  as Directors of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited and 
advised that they would not take part in the discussion of the item.   
 

APBO225. 
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS 

 None. 
 

APBO226. 
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 
 
i) That the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2012 

 

held on 7 June 2012 be approved as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
ii) That the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee 

held on 22 May
[...]
 Willmott 

 
Also present: 
 
Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace 
Nigel Watts – Director of Finance & Resources, Alexandra Palace 
Mark Evison – Parks Manager, Alexandra Palace 
 
Julie Parker – Director of Resources & Chief Finance Officer, LBH 
Raymond Prince – Assistant Head of Litigation & Corporate, LBH 
Clifford Hart – Democratic Services Manager, LBH 
Felicity Parker – Clerk, LBH 
 
Robert Oakley – LLP Partner, Bates Wells and Braithwaite 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO244. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Stewart (Vice-Chair) opened the meeting. 
 

Councillor Stewart in the Chair 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Denis Heathcote. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Cooke, Councillor Scott and 
Val Paley. 
 

APBO245. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 

APBO246. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

APBO247. 
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS 

 None. 
 

APBO248. 
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 
 
i) That the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Page 21



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

Board held on 24 July 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 
ii) That the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 

Committee held on 17 July 2012 be noted. 
 
iii) That the minutes of the informal joint Alexandra Palace and Park 

Consultative Committee and Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 
Committee held on 17 July 2012 be noted. 

 
iv) That, following agreement by the Chair of the Alexandra Palace and 

Park Board and Committee Members, draft minutes of the APPB 
would be presented at future meetings of the informal joint Alexandra 
Palace and Park Consultative Committee and Alexandra Park and 
Palace Advisory Committee, as discussed at the 17 July 2012 
SAC/CC meeting. 

 

APBO249. 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 Duncan Wi
[...]
 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the restricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board held on 24 July 2012 be approved as a correct record. 

 
APBO257 CONTRACT APPROVALS 
 
  The recommendations were agreed. 
 
APBO258 PROPERTY MATTERS – PARK LEASE POLICY AND SUMMARY 
 
  The recommendations were agreed. 
 
APBO259 TRUST AND TRADING COMPANY THREE YEAR BUSINESS 

PLAN 
 
  The recommendations were agreed. 
 
APBO260 TRADING COMPANY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS 
 
  The recommendations were agreed. 
 
APBO261 STAFF MATTERS 
 
  The recommendations were agreed. 

Page 26



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

 
APBO262 OUTSTANDING LEGAL MATTERS 
 

The recommendations were agreed. 
 

APBO263 ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT 

 
 There was no such business. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR MATT COOKE 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



     Agenda item: 

Alexandra Park & Palace Informal Joint Meeting of the 
Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee

on 15th January 2013

Report Title: 150th Anniversary of Alexandra Park

Report of: Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Palace Charitable Trust

1. Purpose 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the proposals for celebrating the Park’s 150th Anniversary and a 

provisional programme of Park events for 2013. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report. 

Report Authorised by: Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive ………………….…………………… 

Contact Officer: Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park,  
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY Tel No. 020 8365 2121

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 This paper sets out some general updates regarding the Park. 
3.2 Also explained are details of the event proposed to celebrate the Park’s 150th Anniversary, 

the programme of events proposed for the year and a legacy project to improve the Rose 
Garden.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1 N/A 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1 N/A 

Agenda Item 4Page 29



6. The People’s Choice Award 
6.1 As a winner of a Green Flag in 2012 the Park was eligible for the People’s Choice Award, this 

award is voted for by the public.  I am delighted to report that Alexandra Park was voted 
fourth in the poll (which was topped by Victoria Park, Tower Hamlets).  Alexandra Park was 
the second placed London Park.  The top five parks have appeared in an articles in Green 
Places magazine which is published by GreenSpace, the nation’s parks charity.  The Park 
now also appears in a feature article on the Green Flag Award website. 

7. Proposed Red Bull Event 2013 
7.1 The Committee will be familiar with the details of the Red Bull event proposed next summer.  

The Board is due to make a decision about this early in the New Year, taking into account the 
advisory and consultative committee’s advice. 

7.2 A meeting between the organisers from Red Bull and the Friends of the Park will take place 
in the New Year to discuss the detailed arrangements. 

8. 150th Anniversary of Alexandra Park  
8.1 The public opening of the grounds was held on 23rd – 24th July 1863 and the Park’s 150th

anniversary will be celebrated with a series of activities and events during the year. 

8.2 We are planning to hold ‘big birthday party’ in July.  This will be similar to the Jubilee picnic 
event held in 2012, a one-day event aimed at families.  A number of activities and exhibitions 
will be taking place to showcase the whole Park and encourage visitors to explore areas they 
may not usually visit.  A Park Passport is being considered for the day, visitors will get stamps 
each time they take part in an activity and a special offer will be available for completed 
passports. 

8.3 Although the details are not finalised at the time of writing, some of the ideas under 
consideration are: 

Archery, cricket matches, guided walks (trees, history, bi
[...]
eum

Families

Green Flag Award & Green Heritage

Award Love Parks week publicity
AP Marketing Press

July

August
Children’s Funfair 19/7 – 8/9 Manning’s Families

Performing Arts In the Park/ Theatre

project (Proposed)
AP Families

July Jazz Nights Bar & Kitchen Adults & Children

Page 32



September Cheese & Ale Fair (Proposed)
Farmers’

Market
Adults

London in Bloom Award Ceremony

(Proposed)

London in

Bloom

London’s Parks

Services and

Mayors.

October Annual Fungi foray
London Natural

History Society

Local

community/experts

Supercross cycling event
Rapha

supercross
Families

December Christmas Fair & Farmers’ Market
AP/Farmers’

Market
Adults

Christmas Carols & Mulled Wine in the

Park (Proposed)
AP Adults & Children

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

       Agenda item:  
 
 

 
 
Informal Joint Meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory 
Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee        On 15

th
 January 2013 

Report Title:  Report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace and Park 
 

Report of: Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace and Park 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To advise on recent events in the Palace and Park and advise on the draft programme for the 

next six months  
1.2 To  seek comments on the attached draft strategy for outdoor events in the Park, to provide a 

more secure basis for decision-making on individual events 
 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the events report is noted 

2.2 That the outdoor events strategy is endorsed for Board discussion and approval subject to 
comments as deemed appropriate 

  
Report Authorised by: Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace and Park 

                                                                                                                        
 
Contact Officer:  Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace and Park 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 35



 

 

 

 
 
 
6. Background  

 
7. The events programme for the n

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT: * denotes absence 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association : Mr K. Ranson 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Mr D. Heathcote 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association : *Mr J. Athanassiou 

Palace View Residents Association : Ms E. Richardson 
The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Liebeck 
1 Vacancy  
 

Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
Alexandra Ward  : Councillor Beacham 
Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Christophides 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Erskine 
Hornsey Ward  : *Councillor Gorrie 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor Jenks 
*Councillor Gibson 

Council-wide Member : *Councillor Griffith 
Council-wide Member : *Councillor Dogus 

 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  *Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  Ms E. Regan 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   *Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    *Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Alexandra Palace Garden Centre    *Mr C. Campbell-Preston 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      Mr C. Marr 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
CUFOS        *Mr J. Smith 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   Mr N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society     *Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Miss R. Macdonald   
Palace View Residents’ Association   *Ms V. Paley 
Vitrine Ltd - The Lakeside Café     *Mr A. Yener 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association   Prof. R. Hudson 
 
Consultative Committee Appointed Members: 
*Councillor Cooke  
*Councillor Demirci 
Councillor Hare 
Councillor Peacock 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2013 

 

Councillor Scott 
*Councillor Stewart 
*Councillor Williams 
 
Also attending 
Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive – Alexandra Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Emma Dagnes – Alexandra Palace 
Felicity Parker – Clerk to the Committee (LB Haringey) 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC98. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Kevin Pestell, Jacob O’Callaghan, Val 
Paley, and Councillors Gibson, Gorrie, Griffith, Stewart and Williams. 
 

APSC99. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner 
Estate Residents’ Association. 
 

APSC100.
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 i) The minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees held on 16 October 2012 were approved as a correct record of 
the meeting. 

 
ii) The minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 16 October 2012 were noted. 

 
iii) The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meetings held on 24 

July 2012 and 6 November 2012 were noted.  
 

APSC101.
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 RECEIVED the report of Mark Evison, Park Manager. 
 
NOTED: 
 

• The Park had been voted fourth in the People’s Choice Awards, and the 
second placed London Park. 
 
Red Bull 

• There were ongoing discussions with regards to the proposed Red Bull event 
in Summer 2013.  The organisers and Mark Evison had met with the Friends of 
Alexandra Park to talk through ideas, identify potential issues and how to 
resolve them. 

• The feedback from the consultation with SAC / CC Chairmen had been passed 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2013 

 

to the Alexandra Palace and Park Board before Christmas, where the decision 
was taken to proceed with the event, subject to addressing the issues raised 
by interested groups. 

• Lessons were learned following the last event and would be taken into 
consideration for this event. 

• Gordon Hutchinson, as a representative for Friend of Alexandra Park, 
confirmed that following the meeting with event organisers he was satisfied 
that assurances had been given and potential issues had been dealt with. 

• The breakdown of the event was due to take two days – the road would be 
reopened on Monday, and the materials to be removed were mostly fencing 
and barriers. 

 
150th Anniversary of Alexandra Park 

• The Park’s 150th anniversary would be celebrated during the year with a series 
of events and activities – with a ‘big birthday party’ in July. 

• Some members felt that there had not been any consultation or involvement of 
the local community with the planning of the day.  Duncan Wilson explained 
that the proposed events for the day were discussed with the Friends of 
Alexandra Park, however he asked members to email him if they had any 
ideas for activities. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC102.
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 RECEIVED the report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace. 
 
NOTED: 
 

• The list of forthcoming events at the Palace. 

• Duncan Wilson introduced a “draft strategy for outdoor events in the Park” to 
provide a more secure basis for decision making on individual events.  Duncan 
Wilson also suggested that it would be useful to commission an independent 
events consultant to advise on type, frequency and maximum size of possible 
events. 

• Following a discussion, members made the following suggestions: 
- The value of the park as an open space rich is bio-diversity needed to be 

recognised 
- The suggested target of 20% of the Parks budget to come from events was 

seen as reasonable – this corresponding to the equivalent of one Red Bull 
type event a year. 

- Some thought should be given to the scale and frequency of events, for 
example, up to 3 or 4 events with no more than 10,000 people per year 

- It would be useful to set out which events would be welcomed in the park 
and also which events would not be suitable 

- Events lasting more than 28 days would require planning permission – this 
should be made clear in the document 

Duncan Wilson asked for further suggestions to be emailed to him.  He added 
that this report will be presented to the Board, however it could be brought 
back to a future meeting of the SAC/CC to discuss in further detail. 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED to : 
 
i) Note the events report; 
ii) To endorse the draft outdoor events strategy for discussion at the Board 

and approval subject to comments as deemed appropriate. 
 

APSC103.
 

REGENERATION 

 RECEIVED the report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace, which included an 
update on the major HLF grant submission for which the main text of the bid had 
been provided. 
 
NOTED: 
 

• The HLF bid had now been submitted with letters of support from the Chairs of 
the Consultative and Statutory Advisory Committees. 

• The Joint Committee welcomed the approach taken in the submission and 
endorsed its support for the bid. 

• HLF representatives would visit the Palace during the 1st week of February and 
the findings would be reported back to the main HLF Committee on 23 April.  
The outcome of this meeting would be available approximately  a week after 
this date. 

• HLF support was usually provided for both building works and to support 
activities.  Generally the decision was based on how the building would be 
used once it was restored. 

• The Palace was due to submit another HLF bid for £80,000 over 4 years to 
support the learning programmes and the appointment of a ‘Learning Officer’.  
Further detail would be provided at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC104.
 

GOVERNANCE 

 RECEIVED a verbal update from the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace. 
 
NOTED: 
 

• An Alexandra Palace and Park Board sub-group had convened to discuss the 
appointment of non-executive and non-voting members to the Board.  These 
would be voluntary appointments, the first of which would be announced in the 
near future. 

 

APSC105.
 

NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK 

 Nigel Willmott reported that the previous Board meeting had considered any 
outstanding legal issues post Firoka and decided on no further action.  Other 
matters had already been covered by the agenda. 
 

APSC106.ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2013 

 

 
 None. 

 

APSC107.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

APSC108.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The dates of the meetings for the next Municipal Year would be provided to 
members as soon as they were available. 
 

 
 
 
 
Colin Marr 
 
Chair 
 
Signed by the Chair …….………………… 
 
Date …………………… 
 
 


